regarding the origins of belief in paranormality and non-scientific thinking. 

2.1 The questionnaire survey 

All data used in this paper were obtained from a survey conducted by the COE (Center 

of Excellence) project of Osaka University in February 2008. Three thousand and forty 

eight (3,048) people aged 20-75 were selected from all over Japan by double stratified 

random sampling. Selected respondents were visited at their homes and handed the 

questionnaire. Several days later, completed questionnaires were picked up. Two 

thousand seven hundred and thirty one (2,731) questionnaires were returned (response 

rate of 89.6%). At the same time, 3000 individuals were randomly chosen from all over 

Japan, and the same questionnaire was sent by postal mail to these. One thousand two 

hundred and eighty seven (1,287) of these were returned (response rate of 42.9%). In 

this paper, these two samples are pooled and used for the analysis, so that the total 

number of observation is 4,018. 

2.2 Questions associated with irrationality 

We designed questions that elicit an individual’s degree of belief in paranormality